

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)
HOPI TRIBE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 17-cv-2590 (TSC)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)

<hr/>)
UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 17-cv-2605 (TSC)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)

<hr/>)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 17-cv-2606 (TSC)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CONSOLIDATED CASES
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)

<hr/>)
STATE OF UTAH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
<hr/>)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF NRDC PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

GLOSSARY OF CITED FILINGS..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Undisputed Facts Establish Plaintiffs’ Standing, and Defendants Do Not Argue
Otherwise 1

II. The Antiquities Act Does Not Authorize the President to Dismantle National
Monuments 5

III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....4

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....6

California v. Dep’t of the Interior,
381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019)8

**Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....4, 5

Doe 2 v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018)8

Food Chem. News v. Young,
709 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1989), *rev’d on other grounds*, 900 F.2d 328 (D.C.
Cir. 1990)9

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....7

In re Idaho Conservation League,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5

**Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff’d*, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....7, 9

**League of Conservation Voters v. Trump*,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019)7

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....7

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....4

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009).....6

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....5

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....7

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(2).....5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.21(a).....5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.312(a).....5

Presidential Proclamations

Proclamation No. 9681, Modifying the Bears Ears National Monument, 82 Fed.
Reg. 58,081 (Dec. 4, 2017).....2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4
